FY 2024 - 2027 Transportation Improvement Program
Adopted Amendments

Amendments to the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) requires a resolution to be formally recommended by the MPO Technical Committee and adopted by the MPO Policy Committee at regularly scheduled meetings.

Amended pages of the TIP are added electronically on the MPQ's website once they have been approved. Amendments to the TIP are made available on the MPO website: http://rlplanning.org/tip.

Resoluti Dat Lead Total Cost
esolution ate ea Fiscal Year Project# Project Project Extent ° Amendment Action
Number Approved Agency (000s)
I-39; 0.8 miles north of Blackhawsk Road to I-90; US 20: | .
. . ] . . Updated Cost Breakout for Project
2023-12 8/25/2023 IDOT 2024 1-17-7 I-39, US 20 & Harrison Avenue 39 to 0.3 miles east of Kishwaukee river; Harrison Ave: $261,631 Phase
Bell School road to I-39
I-39; 0.8 miles north of Blackhawsk Road to I-90; US 20: | .
. . ] . . Updated Cost Breakout for Project
2023-12 8/25/2023 IDOT 2024 1-17-7 I-39, US 20 & Harrison Avenue 39 to 0.3 miles east of Kishwaukee river; Harrison Ave: $261,631 Phase
Bell School road to I-39
I-39; 0.8 miles north of Blackhawsk Road to I-90; US 20: | .
. . ] . . Updated Cost Breakout for Project
2023-12 8/25/2023 IDOT 2025 1-17-7 I-39, US 20 & Harrison Avenue 39 to 0.3 miles east of Kishwaukee river; Harrison Ave: $261,631 Phase
Bell School road to I-39
I-39; 0.8 miles north of Blackhawsk Road to I-90; US 20: | .
. . ] . . Updated Cost Breakout for Project
2023-12 8/25/2023 IDOT 2025 1-17-7 I-39, US 20 & Harrison Avenue 39 to 0.3 miles east of Kishwaukee river; Harrison Ave: $261,631 Phase
Bell School road to I-39
2023-12 8/25/2023 IDOT 2024 1-18-11 ||IL173 0.4 mile of IL 76 to McHenry County Line $23,667 New Project Phase
Updated Cost Breakout for Project
2023-12 || 8/25/2023 || iDOT 2025 1-18-11 |[[iL173 0.4 mile of IL 76 to McHenry County Line $23,667 P:a:ee ost BreakoutorFrojec
Updated Cost Breakout for Project
2023-12 || 8/25/2023 || iDOT 2026 1-18-11 |[[iL173 0.4 mile of IL 76 to McHenry County Line $23,667 P:a:ee ost BreakouttorFrojec
2023-12 8/25/2023 IDOT 2027 1-18-11 |(|IL173 0.4 mile of IL 76 to McHenry County Line $23,667 New Project Phase
Updated Cost Breakout for Project
2023-12 || 8/25/2023 || IDOT 2024 1201 ||iL2 IL 72 to Beltline Road $15,200 Pﬁa:ee ost Breakout forFrojec
Updated Cost Breakout for Project
2023-12 || 8/25/2023 || IDOT 2025 1201 ||iL2 IL 72 to Beltline Road $15,200 P:a:ee ost Breakout forFrojec
Updated Cost Breakout and fiscal
2023-12 || 8/25/2023 || iDOT 2026 1-20-2  ||springfield Avenue Over North Fork of Kent Creek, 0.5 miles south of IL 70 $2,800 paated Lost Breakout and fiscal year
for Project Phase
Shaw Road east of Winnebago County Line to 0.1 mile .
2023-12 8/25/2023 IDOT 2027 1-20-3 US BUS 20 ) . $59,440 New Project Phases
northeast of State Street in Belvidere
2023-12 8/25/2023 IDOT 2026 1-20-17 [|{uS 20 0.2 mi W. Pecatonica Rd to 0.2 mi W. Falconer Rd $28,490 New Project Phase
2023-12 8/25/2023 IDOT 2027 1-20-17 [|{uS 20 0.2 mi W. Pecatonica Rd to 0.2 mi W. Falconer Rd $28,490 New Project Phases

Note: [1] A portion of IDOT's Transportation Development Credits will be used to leverage Federal Funds at 100%.
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Resolution
Number

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-12

2023-16

2023-16

2023-16

Note: [1] A portion of IDOT's Transportation Development Credits will be used to leverage Federal Funds at 100%.

Date
Approved

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

8/25/2023

10/27/2023

10/27/2023

10/27/2023

Lead

Agency

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

RKFD

WCHD

Fiscal Year

2025

2025

2025

2026

2027

2025

2025

2026

2026

2026

2027

2026

2025

2026

2027

2027

2024

2027

2026

Project #

1-21-7

1-21-8

1-21-11

1-22-7

1-22-9

1-22-10

1-22-11

1-23-7

1-23-8

1-23-10

1-23-11

1-23-12

1-23-14

1-24-1

1-24-2

1-24-3

1-24-4

3-20-1

2-24-3

Project

ILL 2
1-90/US 20
ILL 173

ILL 251

Us 20

IL70

Highway Safety Improvement Program
Projects

IL72

IL72

IL2&IL72

IL251

US BUS 20 (E State St)
IL2

HSIP Projects

HSIP Projects

1-39

Bridge Preservation (Deck Sealing)
15th Avenue Bridge

Roscoe Road

Project Extent

0.4 mile north of Latham Road to 0.8 mile north of
Roscoe Road

0.4 mile west of Wheeler Road to 0.1 mile east of Ipsen
Road

0.4 mile east of Lyford Road to 0.1 mile west of
Winnebago County Line

Snow Avenue in Loves Park to Whitman Street in
Rockford

0.3 mile east of Kishwaukee River to 0.4 mile west of
Wheeler Road

0.1 mile west of Safford Road to Glenwood Avenue in
Rockford

Districtwide

Black Walnut Creek 2.6 mi E IL 2 Byron

Kilbuck Creek 1.5 mi E IL 251

Market St to Lincoln St & IL 2 to Diamond St in Byron

Dry creek, N & S Kinnikinnick Creek

Fairview Ave to Rockford college Dr in Rockford

0.2 mi S of Clifton Ave to Pond St in Rockford

Districtwide

Districtwide

Northbound ramp to US Westbound

Districtwide

Over Rock River

Old River Road to the Rock River

Total Cost
(000s)

$2,000
$22,500
$1,000
$4,010
$1,440
$1,577
$2,672
$350
$475
$1,450
$13,435
$700
$480
$503
$130
$950
$207
$3,397.5

$2,189.52

Amendment Action

Updated phase of work and fiscal year
Updated Cost Breakout

Updated Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year
Updated Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year
Updated Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year
Updated Cost Breakout

Updated Cost Breakout

Project Deletion

Project Deletion

Updated Cost Breakout

Updated Cost Breakout and Addition
of a Project Phase

Updated Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year
Updated Cost Breakout

New Project

New Project

New Project

New Project

New Project Phase

New Project
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Resolution

Number

2023-16

2023-16

2024-01

2024-01

2024-01

2024-01

2024-07

2024-07

2024-07

2024-07

2024-07

2024-07

2024-07

2024-07

2024-07

2024-07

2024-12

2024-12

2024-12

Date
Approved

10/27/2023

10/27/2023

1/26/2024

1/26/2024

1/26/2024

1/26/2024

5/31/2024

5/31/2024

5/31/2024

5/31/2024

5/31/2024

5/31/2024

5/31/2024

5/31/2024

5/31/2024

5/31/2024

6/28/2024

6/28/2024

6/28/2024

Lead

Agency

BEL

RKFD

IDOT

IDOT

IDOT

BCHD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

BCT

IDOT

WCHD

WCHD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

Fiscal Year

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2025

2025

2025

2026

2027

Project #

14-23-2

3-24-13

1-23-14

1-24-5

1-24-7

13-24-1

7-23-4

7-24-1

7-24-2

7-24-3

7-24-4

7-24-7

26-24-1

1-21-11

2-21-1

2-24-5

7-24-8

7-24-9

7-24-10

Project

Newburg Road

East Side Street Widening
IL2

Bridge Deck Sealing

IL 76 Bridge Painting
Townhall Road Extention
Low/No Application
Low/No Application

520 Mulberry Renovation Construction

520 Mulberry Renovation
Furniture/Equipment

520 Mulberry Renovation A&E
Demand Response Vehicle
Demand Response Vehicle
ILL173

Riverside Boulevard

Riverside Boulevard
Preventative Maintenance
Operating Including Security

Preventative Maintenance

Project Extent

Shaw Road to Irene Road

1-39/90 to Lyford Road

0.2 mi S of Clifton Ave to Pond St in Rockford
Districtwide

Beaver Creek 2.5 mi Sof IL 173

Townhall Rd/State St (on South) and IL76/Caledonia Rd

(on North)

Replacement Buses (7 Hybrid Buses)

Replacement Buses (4 Hybrid Buses)

Renovation of older building to make space more
efficient.

Renovation of older building to make space more
efficient.

Renovation of older building to make space more
efficient.

Replacement Vehicles (3 Medium Duty Demand
Response Vehicles)

Replacement Vehicles (4 Medium Duty Demand
Response Vehicles)

0.4 mile east of Lyford Road to 0.1 mile west of
Winnebago County Line

Material Avenue to Renn Hart Hills Road/Sage Road
Material Avenue to Renn Hart Hills Road/Sage Road
Extend the usefull life of rolling stock

Transit Operations including Security Service

Extend the usefull life of rolling stock

Note: [1] A portion of IDOT's Transportation Development Credits will be used to leverage Federal Funds at 100%.

Total Cost
(000s)

$500.56
$2,500
$645
$207
$175
$805
$6,328.98
$4,094.65
$2,500
$250
$260
$360
5480
$1,700
$12,553.50
$668.30
$1,448.62
5436

$2,292.28

Amendment Action

Update Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year

New Project

Updated Cost Breakout

New Project

New Project

New Project

Updated Cost Breakout

New Project

New Project

New Project

New Project

New Project

New Project

Updated Cost Breakout

Updated Cost Breakout

New Project

New Project

New Project

New Project
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Resolution
Number

2024-12

2024-12

2024-12

2024-12

2024-12

2024-12

2024-12

2024-12

Date
Approved

6/28/2024

6/28/2024

6/28/2024

6/28/2024

6/28/2024

6/28/2024

6/28/2024

6/28/2024

Lead

Agency

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

RMTD

Fiscal Year

2027

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2026

2025

Project #

7-24-11

7-24-12

7-24-13

7-24-14

7-24-15

7-24-16

7-24-17

7-24-18

Project

Operating Including Security

ADA

Operating Including Security

Support Vehicle

Misc. Equipment

Communication Equipment

Preventative Maintenance

Shop Equipment

Project Extent

Transit Operations including Security Service

Eligible charge for service to persons with disabilites
Transit Operations including Security Service
Replace vehicle past useful life

Facility equipment needs

Facility communication needs (telephone and camera
system)

Extend the useful life of rolling stock

Equipment needed to extend the lifespan of rolling
stock

Note: [1] A portion of IDOT's Transportation Development Credits will be used to leverage Federal Funds at 100%.

Total Cost
(000s)

$446.83
$387.50
$418
$90
$160
$700
$1,534.11

$140

Amendment Action
New Project
New Project

New Project

New Project; $18,000 in TDCs to be
requested

New Project; $32,000 in TDCs to be
requested

New Project; $140,000 in TDCs to be
requested

New Project

New Project; $28,000 in TDCs to be
requested
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