## FY 2024 - 2027 Transportation Improvement Program

**Adopted Amendments** 

Amendments to the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) requires a resolution to be formally recommended by the MPO Technical Committee and adopted by the MPO Policy Committee at regularly scheduled meetings.

Amended pages of the TIP are added electronically on the MPO's website once they have been approved. Amendments to the TIP are made available on the MPO website: http://r1planning.org/tip.

Resolution Number	Date Approved	Lead Agency	Fiscal Year	Project #	Project	Project Extent	Total Cost (000s)	Amendment Action
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2024	1-17-7	I-39, US 20 & Harrison Avenue	I-39; 0.8 miles north of Blackhawsk Road to I-90; US 20: I-39 to 0.3 miles east of Kishwaukee river; Harrison Ave: Bell School road to I-39	\$261,631	Updated Cost Breakout for Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2024	1-17-7	I-39, US 20 & Harrison Avenue	I-39; 0.8 miles north of Blackhawsk Road to I-90; US 20: I-39 to 0.3 miles east of Kishwaukee river; Harrison Ave: Bell School road to I-39	\$261,631	Updated Cost Breakout for Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-17-7	I-39, US 20 & Harrison Avenue	I-39; 0.8 miles north of Blackhawsk Road to I-90; US 20: I-39 to 0.3 miles east of Kishwaukee river; Harrison Ave: Bell School road to I-39	\$261,631	Updated Cost Breakout for Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-17-7	I-39, US 20 & Harrison Avenue	I-39; 0.8 miles north of Blackhawsk Road to I-90; US 20: I-39 to 0.3 miles east of Kishwaukee river; Harrison Ave: Bell School road to I-39	\$261,631	Updated Cost Breakout for Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2024	1-18-11	IL 173	0.4 mile of IL 76 to McHenry County Line	\$23,667	New Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-18-11	IL 173	0.4 mile of IL 76 to McHenry County Line	\$23,667	Updated Cost Breakout for Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2026	1-18-11	IL 173	0.4 mile of IL 76 to McHenry County Line	\$23,667	Updated Cost Breakout for Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2027	1-18-11	IL 173	0.4 mile of IL 76 to McHenry County Line	\$23,667	New Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2024	1-20-1	IL 2	IL 72 to Beltline Road	\$15,200	Updated Cost Breakout for Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-20-1	IL 2	IL 72 to Beltline Road	\$15,200	Updated Cost Breakout for Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2026	1-20-2	Springfield Avenue	Over North Fork of Kent Creek, 0.5 miles south of IL 70	\$2,800	Updated Cost Breakout and fiscal year for Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2027	1-20-3	US BUS 20	Shaw Road east of Winnebago County Line to 0.1 mile northeast of State Street in Belvidere	\$59,440	New Project Phases
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2026	1-20-17	US 20	0.2 mi W. Pecatonica Rd to 0.2 mi W. Falconer Rd	\$28,490	New Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2027	1-20-17	US 20	0.2 mi W. Pecatonica Rd to 0.2 mi W. Falconer Rd	\$28,490	New Project Phases

Resolution Number	Date Approved	Lead Agency	Fiscal Year	Project #	Project	Project Extent	Total Cost (000s)	Amendment Action
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-21-7	ILL 2	0.4 mile north of Latham Road to 0.8 mile north of Roscoe Road	\$2,000	Updated phase of work and fiscal year
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-21-8	I-90/US 20	0.4 mile west of Wheeler Road to 0.1 mile east of Ipsen Road	\$22,500	Updated Cost Breakout
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-21-11	ILL 173	0.4 mile east of Lyford Road to 0.1 mile west of Winnebago County Line	\$1,000	Updated Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2026	1-22-7	ILL 251	Snow Avenue in Loves Park to Whitman Street in Rockford	\$4,010	Updated Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2027	1-22-9	US 20	0.3 mile east of Kishwaukee River to 0.4 mile west of Wheeler Road	\$1,440	Updated Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-22-10	IL 70	0.1 mile west of Safford Road to Glenwood Avenue in Rockford	\$1,577	Updated Cost Breakout
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-22-11	Highway Safety Improvement Program Projects	Districtwide	\$2,672	Updated Cost Breakout
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2026	1-23-7	IL 72	Black Walnut Creek 2.6 mi E IL 2 Byron	\$350	Project Deletion
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2026	1-23-8	IL 72	Kilbuck Creek 1.5 mi E IL 251	\$475	Project Deletion
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2026	1-23-10	IL 2 & IL 72	Market St to Lincoln St & IL 2 to Diamond St in Byron	\$1,450	Updated Cost Breakout
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2027	1-23-11	IL 251	Dry creek, N & S Kinnikinnick Creek	\$13,435	Updated Cost Breakout and Addition of a Project Phase
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2026	1-23-12	US BUS 20 (E State St)	Fairview Ave to Rockford college Dr in Rockford	\$700	Updated Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2025	1-23-14	IL 2	0.2 mi S of Clifton Ave to Pond St in Rockford	\$480	Updated Cost Breakout
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2026	1-24-1	HSIP Projects	Districtwide	\$503	New Project
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2027	1-24-2	HSIP Projects	Districtwide	\$130	New Project
2023-12	8/25/2023	IDOT	2027	1-24-3	I-39	Northbound ramp to US Westbound	\$950	New Project
2023-16	10/27/2023	IDOT	2024	1-24-4	Bridge Preservation (Deck Sealing)	Districtwide	\$207	New Project
2023-16	10/27/2023	RKFD	2027	3-20-1	15th Avenue Bridge	Over Rock River	\$3,397.5	New Project Phase
2023-16	10/27/2023	WCHD	2026	2-24-3	Roscoe Road	Old River Road to the Rock River	\$2,189.52	New Project

Resolution Number	Date Approved	Lead Agency	Fiscal Year	Project #	Project	Project Extent	Total Cost (000s)	Amendment Action
2023-16	10/27/2023	BEL	2024	14-23-2	Newburg Road	Shaw Road to Irene Road	\$500.56	Update Cost Breakout and Fiscal Year
2023-16	10/27/2023	RKFD	2024	3-24-13	East Side Street Widening	I-39/90 to Lyford Road	\$2,500	New Project
2024-01	1/26/2024	IDOT	2024	1-23-14	IL 2	0.2 mi S of Clifton Ave to Pond St in Rockford	\$645	Updated Cost Breakout
2024-01	1/26/2024	IDOT	2024	1-24-5	Bridge Deck Sealing	Districtwide	\$207	New Project
2024-01	1/26/2024	IDOT	2024	1-24-7	IL 76 Bridge Painting	Beaver Creek 2.5 mi S of IL 173	\$175	New Project
2024-01	1/26/2024	BCHD	2024	13-24-1	Townhall Road Extention	Townhall Rd/State St (on South) and IL76/Caledonia Rd (on North)	\$805	New Project
2024-07	5/31/2024	RMTD	2024	7-23-4	Low/No Application	Replacement Buses (7 Hybrid Buses)	\$6,328.98	Updated Cost Breakout
2024-07	5/31/2024	RMTD	2024	7-24-1	Low/No Application	Replacement Buses (4 Hybrid Buses)	\$4,094.65	New Project
2024-07	5/31/2024	RMTD	2024	7-24-2	520 Mulberry Renovation Construction	Renovation of older building to make space more efficient.	\$2,500	New Project
2024-07	5/31/2024	RMTD	2024	7-24-3	520 Mulberry Renovation Furniture/Equipment	Renovation of older building to make space more efficient.	\$250	New Project
2024-07	5/31/2024	RMTD	2024	7-24-4	520 Mulberry Renovation A&E	Renovation of older building to make space more efficient.	\$260	New Project
2024-07	5/31/2024	RMTD	2024	7-24-7	Demand Response Vehicle	Replacement Vehicles (3 Medium Duty Demand Response Vehicles)	\$360	New Project
2024-07	5/31/2024	ВСТ	2024	26-24-1	Demand Response Vehicle	Replacement Vehicles (4 Medium Duty Demand Response Vehicles)	\$480	New Project
2024-07	5/31/2024	IDOT	2024	1-21-11	ILL 173	0.4 mile east of Lyford Road to 0.1 mile west of Winnebago County Line	\$1,700	Updated Cost Breakout
2024-07	5/31/2024	WCHD	2025	2-21-1	Riverside Boulevard	Material Avenue to Renn Hart Hills Road/Sage Road	\$12,553.50	Updated Cost Breakout
2024-07	5/31/2024	WCHD	2025	2-24-5	Riverside Boulevard	Material Avenue to Renn Hart Hills Road/Sage Road	\$668.30	New Project
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2025	7-24-8	Preventative Maintenance	Extend the usefull life of rolling stock	\$1,448.62	New Project
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2026	7-24-9	Operating Including Security	Transit Operations including Security Service	\$436	New Project
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2027	7-24-10	Preventative Maintenance	Extend the usefull life of rolling stock	\$2,292.28	New Project

Resolution Number	Date Approved	Lead Agency	Fiscal Year	Project #	Project	Project Extent	Total Cost (000s)	Amendment Action
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2027	7-24-11	Operating Including Security	Transit Operations including Security Service	\$446.83	New Project
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2025	7-24-12	ADA	Eligible charge for service to persons with disabilites	\$387.50	New Project
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2025	7-24-13	Operating Including Security	Transit Operations including Security Service	\$418	New Project
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2025	7-24-14	Support Vehicle	Replace vehicle past useful life	\$90	New Project; \$18,000 in TDCs to be requested
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2025	7-24-15	Misc. Equipment	Facility equipment needs	\$160	New Project; \$32,000 in TDCs to be requested
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2025	7-24-16	Communication Equipment	Facility communication needs (telephone and camera system)	\$700	New Project; \$140,000 in TDCs to be requested
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2026	7-24-17	Preventative Maintenance	Extend the useful life of rolling stock	\$1,534.11	New Project
2024-12	6/28/2024	RMTD	2025	7-24-18	Shop Equipment	Equipment needed to extend the lifespan of rolling stock	\$140	New Project; \$28,000 in TDCs to be requested